WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

REGULAR SESSION, 1955

ENROLLED

SENATE BILL NO. 124

(By Mr. Asural)

PASSED March

In EffectPassage

Filed in the Office of the Secretary of State MAR 11 1955 of West Virginia______ D. PITT O'BRIEN

Nes.

SECRETARY OF STATE

0

ENROLLED Senate Bill No. 124

(By Mr. Amos)

(By request of the Board of Governors.)

[Passed March 5, 1955; in effect from passage.]

AN ACT to amend article eleven, chapter eighteen of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, by adding thereto a new section, to be designated section four-a, relating to the authority of the board of governors of West Virginia University to contract respecting physical facilities for the schools of medicine, dentistry, and nursing.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That article eleven, chapter eighteen of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended,

Enr. S. B. No. 124]

be amended by adding thereto a new section, to be designated section four-a, to read as follows:

Section 4-a. Contract Authority for Medical, Dental and 2 Nursing School Facilities.—Notwithstanding other provisions of this code to the contrary, the board of governors 3 of West Virginia University is hereby authorized to con-4 tract for the planning, design, and construction of build-5 6 ings and other physical facilities which are in its judg-7 ment suitable for the schools of medicine, dentistry and nursing, including the purchase and installation of nec-8 essary equipment, the making of sewer, water, gas, elec-9 trical and other connections, and the construction of such 1011 roadways, sidewalks, landscaping and approaches as may be required, although the total amount of such contracts 12 13may be in excess of appropriations available for the purpose at the time such contracts are made. 14

15 There is hereby authorized to be appropriated for ap-16 plication to or discharge of any agreement which may 17 be entered into under the authorization herein granted 18 such sums as are or may become available out of the 19 special medical school fund, otherwise provided by law,

2

[Enr. S. B. No. 124

and funds specially received for the purpose of assisting 20 such construction under the terms of any present or 21future federal law, or through gift, devise, bequest, or 22 otherwise. Nothing herein contained shall be construed 23to authorize or permit the board of governors of West 24 25 Virginia University, or any person purporting to act for it, to create any obligation or to incur any liability other 26 than such obligations and liabilities as are dischargeable 27 solely from appropriations regularly made pursuant to 28 29 law.

3

Enr. S. B. No. 124]

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that he foregoing <u>bill</u> is correctly enrolled.

4

the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled. Chairman Senate Committee Chairman House Committee Originated in the Senate. passage. Takes effect Alere Clerk of the Senate (ABlankenships Clerk of the House of Delegates President of the Sen Speaker House of Delegates The within approved this the 10 day of March , 1955. William C Marlan Governor. 0000002 Filed in the Office of the Secretary 955 State MAR of West Virginia

D. PITT O'BRIEN SECRETARY OF STATE